



**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS OF**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND**  
**FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS THEN ENDED**

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ..... 1 - 2

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

    Balance Sheet..... 3

    Statement of Income ..... 4

    Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity..... 5

    Statement of Cash Flows ..... 6

    Notes to Financial Statements..... 7 - 14



## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Mr. Rick Preble, Chairman  
Board of Directors and Stockholders  
CU\*SOUTH, Inc.  
23210 US Highway 98, Suite B1  
Fairhope, AL 36532

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of CU\*SOUTH, Inc. (a corporation), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the fifteen months then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CU\*SOUTH, Inc. as of December 31, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the fifteen months then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of CU\*SOUTH, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CU\*SOUTH, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Certified Public Accountants  
& Trusted Advisors

10940 NE 33rd Place  
Suite 100  
Bellevue, WA 98004

P 425.889.1778

F 425.889.1178

***Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individual or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CU\*SOUTH, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CU\*SOUTH, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

**HAUSER JONES & SAS PLLC**

*Hauser Jones & Sas PLLC*

Bellevue, Washington  
April 13, 2023

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**BALANCE SHEET**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**ASSETS**

	<b><u>2022</u></b>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>	
Cash	\$ 1,896,996
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance of \$50,658	1,141,143
Employee retention credit receivable	892,900
Prepaid expenses	149,564
Other assets	800
Total current assets	<u>4,081,403</u>
<b>NONCURRENT ASSETS</b>	
Goodwill	3,748,000
Property and equipment net of accumulated depreciation and amortization	151,920
Contract acquisition costs	186,194
Equity securities	25,000
Total noncurrent assets	<u>4,111,114</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 8,192,517</u>

**LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**

<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 879,318
Deferred income	853,792
Income taxes payable	16,936
Current portion of long-term debt	125,000
Total current liabilities	<u>1,875,046</u>
<b>NONCURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	
Related party long-term debt, less current maturities	750,000
Deferred income tax	180,077
Total noncurrent liabilities	<u>930,077</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,805,123</u>
<b>COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES</b>	
<b>STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	
Common stock - Class A	4,218,917
Retained earnings	1,168,477
Total stockholders' equity	<u>5,387,394</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 8,192,517</u>

---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

	<b>2022</b>
<b>INCOME</b>	
CU*Base software, support, and network services	\$ 2,995,031
Essential services	2,719,490
Cards and shared branching processing fees	1,938,111
CU*Answers Pass-through billing revenue	1,131,926
CU*Base operation fees	633,948
E-Commerce	614,001
Other	407,191
Total income	10,439,698
<b>COST OF SERVICES AND PROCESSING</b>	
CU*Answers online licensing and processing	1,994,413
CU*Answers Pass-through billing expense	1,081,401
Site Four operations services	609,391
Essential services	182,400
Other costs of sales	232,268
Total cost of services and processing	4,099,873
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>	<b>6,339,825</b>
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>	
Salaries and benefits	4,901,093
Office occupancy	260,194
Professional fees	790,169
Sales, marketing, and communications	339,262
Operating expense	213,520
Administrative	280,156
Essential services expense	216,732
Insurance	58,371
Total operating expenses	7,059,497
<b>OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)</b>	
Interest income	10,983
Other income	929,901
Interest expense	(19,974)
Income tax expense	(53,876)
Other expense	(250)
Total other income	866,784
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<b>\$ 147,112</b>

---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

	<u>Common Stock</u>			<u>Retained</u> <u>Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Class A</u>	<u>Class B</u>		
<b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>	90	\$ 3,743,917	\$ -	\$ 1,168,749	\$ 4,912,666
Common stock					
Class A issued	5	475,000	-	-	475,000
Class A redemptions	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive income					
Net income	-	-	-	147,112	147,112
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(147,384)	(147,384)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<u>95</u>	<u>\$ 4,218,917</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,168,477</u>	<u>\$ 5,387,394</u>

---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

	<b>2022</b>
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	
Net income:	\$ 147,112
Depreciation and amortization	126,499
Deferred income tax expense	47,119
Net change in:	
Receivables	(411,184)
Employee retention credit receivable	(892,900)
Prepaid expenses	(60,445)
Income tax receivable/payable	12,364
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	194,942
Deferred income	266,534
Contract acquisition costs	16,332
Other assets	(800)
Net cash used by operating activities	(554,427)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	
Purchase of property and equipment	(62,107)
Net cash used by investing activities	(62,107)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	
Dividends paid	(147,384)
Payments on long-term debt	(125,000)
Proceeds from Class A common stock issuance	475,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	202,616
<b>NET DECREASE IN CASH</b>	(413,918)
<b>CASH</b>	
Beginning of period	2,310,914
End of period	\$ 1,896,996

---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

This summary of significant accounting policies of CU\*SOUTH, Inc. (“Company”) is presented to assist in understanding the Company’s financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the Company’s management, who is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the financial statements. These accounting policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

**Nature of Operations**

The Company is a credit union service organization (CUSO) that provides a variety of services to its credit union customers, many of whom are also the Class A stockholders of the Company. These services include, but are not limited to, processing credit union member statements, processing transactions such as check, ACH, ATM, and Debit entries, and providing technical support to the credit unions. The Company provides credit in the normal course of business to its customers and performs ongoing credit evaluations of those customers. Credit losses, if any, have been within the range of the Company’s expectations and have not been significant.

**Use of Estimates**

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The most significant estimates include the valuation of goodwill, the carrying amount of contract acquisition costs and deferred income, the allowance for doubtful accounts on trade accounts receivable, the useful lives of property and equipment, and the valuation of deferred tax assets.

**Accounts Receivable**

Trade accounts receivable are recorded at the amount the Company expects to collect on balances outstanding at period-end. Management closely monitors outstanding balances and writes off, as of period-end, all balances that are deemed to be uncollectible. Management considers all trade accounts receivable fully collectible at December 31, 2022.

The Employee Retention Credit (ERC) was applied for, awarded, and a receivable booked into other non-operating income during the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2022, in the amount of \$892,900. ERCs were established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, P.L. 116-136, in March 2020 to help businesses retain employees. Eligible businesses that experienced a full or partial government-ordered suspension of operations or a "significant" decline in gross receipts in any quarter (more than 50% decrease in 2020 from 2019, and more than 20% in 2021) could receive a quarterly refundable payroll tax credit. ERCs are claimed primarily on federal payroll tax forms.

**Advertising Costs**

Advertising and sales costs were \$439,068 for the 15 months ended December 31, 2022.

**Income Taxes**

Income taxes are provided for the tax effects of transactions reported in the financial statements and consist of federal and state income taxes currently due.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**Revenue Recognition**

The Company generates services and support revenue through software licensing and related services, outsourcing core and complementary software solutions, professional services, and hardware sales. The Company generates processing revenue through processing of remittance transactions, card transactions and monthly fees, and digital transactions.

***Identification of Performance Obligations***

The Company enters into contracts with customers that may include multiple types of goods and services. At contract inception, the Company assesses the solutions and services promised in its contracts with customers and identifies a performance obligation for each promise to transfer to the customer a solution or service (or bundle of solutions or services) that is distinct - that is, if the solution or service is separately identifiable from other items in the arrangement and if the customer can benefit from the solution or service on its own or together with other resources that are readily available. Significant judgment is used in the identification and accounting for all performance obligations. The Company recognizes revenue when or as it satisfies each performance obligation by transferring control of a solution or service to the customer.

***Determination of Transaction Price***

The amount of revenue recognized is based on the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for transferring goods and services to the customer. The Company's contracts with its customers frequently contain some component of variable consideration. The Company estimates variable consideration in its contracts primarily using the expected value method, based on both historical and current information. Significant judgment is used in the estimate of variable consideration of customer contracts that are long-term and include uncertain transactional volumes.

Taxes collected from customers and remitted to governmental authorities are not included in revenue. Additionally, the Company does not include reimbursements from customers for expenses incurred in providing services (such as for postage, travel, and telecommunications costs) in revenue, while the related costs are also not included in cost of revenue. Technology or service components from third parties are frequently included in or combined with the Company's applications or service offerings. Whether the Company recognizes revenue based on the gross amount billed to the customer or the net amount retained involves judgment in determining whether the Company controls the good or service before it is transferred to the customer. This assessment is made at the performance obligation level.

***Allocation of Transaction Price***

The transaction price, once determined, is allocated between the various performance obligations in the contract based upon their relative standalone selling prices. The standalone selling prices are determined based on the prices at which the Company separately sells each good or service. For items that are not sold separately, the Company estimates the standalone selling prices using all information that is reasonably available, including reference to historical pricing data.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**Revenue Recognition (Continued)**

The following describes the nature of the Company’s primary types of revenue:

***Processing***

Processing revenue is generated from transaction-based fees for electronic deposit and payment services, electronic funds transfers and debit and credit card processing. The Company’s arrangements for these services typically require the Company to “stand ready” to provide specific services on a when and if needed basis by processing an unspecified number of transactions over the contractual term. The fees for these services may be fixed or variable (based upon performing an unspecified quantity of services), and pricing may include tiered pricing structures. Amounts of revenue allocated to these services are recognized as those services are performed. Customers are typically billed monthly for transactions processed during the month. The Company evaluates tiered pricing to determine if a material right exists. If, after that evaluation, it determines a material right does exist, it assigns value to the material right based upon standalone selling price after estimation of breakage associated with the material right.

***Outsourcing and Cloud***

Outsourcing and cloud revenue is generated from data and item processing services and hosting fees. The Company’s arrangements for these services typically require the Company to “stand-ready” to provide specific services on a when and if needed basis. The fees for these services may be fixed or variable (based upon performing an unspecified quantity of services), and pricing may include tiered pricing structures. Amounts of revenue allocated to these services are recognized as those services are performed. Data and item processing services are typically billed monthly. The Company evaluates tiered pricing to determine if a material right exists. If, after that evaluation, it determines a material right does exist, it assigns value to the material right based upon standalone selling price.

***Product Delivery and Services***

Product delivery and services revenue is generated primarily from software licensing and related professional services and hardware delivery. Software licenses, along with any professional services from which they are not considered distinct, are recognized as they are delivered to the customer. Hardware revenue is recognized upon delivery. Professional services that are distinct are recognized as the services are performed. Deconversion fees are also included within product delivery and services and are considered a contract modification. Therefore, the Company recognizes these fees over the remaining modified contract term.

***In-House Support***

In-house support revenue is generated from software maintenance for ongoing client support and software usage, which includes a license and ongoing client support. The Company’s arrangements for these services typically require the Company to “stand ready” to provide specific services on a when and if needed basis. The fees for these services may be fixed or variable (based upon performing an unspecified quantity of services). MACO licenses, billed annually in advance, with the license delivered and recognized at the outset, and the maintenance fee recognized ratably over the maintenance term. Accordingly, the Company applies the practical expedient which allows entities to disregard the effects of a financing component when the contract period is one year or less.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**Revenue Recognition (Concluded)**

***Contract Acquisition Costs***

The Company incurs incremental costs to obtain a contract as well as costs to fulfill contracts with customers that are expected to be recovered. These costs consist primarily of sales commissions, which are incurred only if a contract is obtained, and customer conversion or implementation related costs. Capitalized costs are amortized based on the transfer of goods or services to which the asset relates, in line with the percentage of revenue recognized for each performance obligation to which the costs are allocated. In general, sales commissions are amortized over the life of the contract while conversion costs are amortized over the expected conversion period of 6 months.

***Embedded Software Reseller Fees***

The Company has entered into a software licensing agreement with CU\*Answers, a software development company, to resell the CU\*Base software as a service. The Company pays CU\*Answers a monthly royalty and licensing fee based on the volume of end users who are signed up to use the CU\*Base software and related ancillary software programs. The Company has discretion in establishing its CU\*Base licensing fees and the underlying terms and conditions with its customers and therefore reports embedded software reseller fees at gross amounts.

**Computer Software Development**

The Company capitalizes new product development costs incurred for software to be sold from the point at which technological feasibility has been established through the point at which the product is ready for general availability. Software development costs that are capitalized are evaluated on a product-by-product basis annually and are assigned an estimated economic life based on the type of product, market characteristics, and maturity of the market for that particular product. These costs are amortized based on current and estimated future revenue from the product or on a straight-line basis, whichever yields greater amortization expense. All of this amortization expense is included within components of operating income, primarily cost of revenue.

*For internal use software*, capitalization begins at the beginning of application development. Costs incurred prior to this are expensed as incurred. Significant estimates and assumptions include determining the appropriate amortization period based on the estimated useful life and assessing the unamortized cost balances for impairment. Amortization begins on the date the software is placed in service and the amortization period is based on estimated useful life.

A significant change in an estimate related to one or more software products could result in a material change to our results of operations.

**Subsequent Events**

Subsequent events are transactions or events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued. The Company recognizes in the financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the statement of financial condition, including estimates inherent in the process of preparing the financial statements.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Concluded)**

**Subsequent Events (Concluded)**

The Company’s financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at the statement of financial condition date but arose afterwards and before the financial statements are available to be issued. The Company has evaluated subsequent events through April 13, 2023, the date of the financial statements were available to be issued.

**Accounting Standards Pending Adoption**

**Lease Accounting** – Beginning in January 2024, the Company will adopt the new accounting standards that require lessees to recognize operating leases on the Balance Sheet as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities based on the value of the discounted future lease payments. Expanded disclosures about the nature and terms of leases will also be required prospectively. Adoption of the new lease accounting standard is being evaluated by the Company.

**NOTE 2 – TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

Trade accounts receivable include amounts due from related-party credit union clients with Common Stock Class A Ownership and from credit union clients with no common stock ownership. The total amounts owing are as follows at December 31:

	<u>2022</u>
Related-party trade accounts receivable	\$ 339,913
Trade accounts receivable	851,888
Trade accounts allowance	<u>(50,658)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,141,143</u>

Management believes all accounts receivable are fully collectible.

**NOTE 3 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31:

	<u>2022</u>
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	\$ 146,708
Leasehold improvements	12,508
Computers and software	<u>237,689</u>
Total property and equipment	396,905
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(244,985)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 151,920</u>

Depreciation expense for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022, was \$126,499.

**NOTE 4 – EQUITY SECURITIES**

Equity securities are non-marketable and consist of a \$25,000 investment in Site-Four, LLC, a CUSO organized to provide third party data hosting services to credit unions. The investment is accounted for under the cost method.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 4 – EQUITY SECURITIES (Concluded)**

The Company also maintains a master services agreement with Site-Four, LLC for co-location services, hosting, and maintenance.

**NOTE 5 – REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITIES FROM RELATED PARTIES**

The Company has a \$100,000 revolving line of credit with Aneca Federal Credit Union, a related party as an owner, customer and holding a board member position, bearing interest at 7.99% per annum, with minimum monthly payments of interest only, secured by Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) filings on accounts receivable, property and equipment.

The line of credit has a stated maturity date of January 28, 2023, with no outstanding balance as of December 31, 2022.

In addition, during the period ended December 31, 2022 the Company obtained credit cards from Aneca Federal Credit Union for use by select employees in carrying out official Company business. The credit cards have a total combined credit limit of \$176,000 and bear interest at 7.99% with minimum payments due monthly. All required minimum monthly payments are made by the Company. Total balances owing to Aneca FCU amounted to \$53,844 as of December 31, 2022.

**NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM DEBT PAYABLE**

The Company has a \$2,500,000 noninterest bearing note payable to the former CEO and owner requiring minimum annual payments of \$125,000 for the next seven years. Based on its incremental borrowing rate of approximately 0.75% passed through from its credit union owners, management has imputed interest on the note payable in the amount of \$19,974 for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022. The low incremental borrowing rate is applicable because of the Company's ready access to low-cost funding from its related party credit union stockholders. Future minimum payments on the note are as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2023	\$ 125,000
2024	125,000
2025	125,000
2026	125,000
2027	125,000
Thereafter	250,000
Total	<u><u>\$ 875,000</u></u>

**NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**

Under the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the Company, you must be a natural person credit union customer purchasing data processing services in order to hold Class A stock. However, there is no requirement for a customer to be a stockholder; consequently some, but not all, customers are also stockholders. Stockholders' Equity consists of two classes of stock: 1) Class A voting and 2) Class A non-voting.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Concluded)**

The following table summarizes total Stockholders’ Equity as of December 31:

	<b>2022</b>
<b>Class A Shares</b>	
No Par Common Stock Class A - Voting, 500 shares authorized, 22 shares issued and outstanding in 2022.	\$ 970,000
No Par Common Stock Class A - Non-voting, 4,500 shares authorized, 73 shares issued and outstanding in 2022.	3,248,917
Total Class A Shares	\$ 4,218,917

**NOTE 8 – CONCENTRATIONS**

The Company maintains cash in one credit union. All accounts are insured up to \$250,000. The Company had \$1,646,996 in excess of the NCUA insurance limits at December 31, 2022. The Company believes its counter-party credit risk is minimal based on the financial health of the depository institution.

**NOTE 9 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company’s related parties include its Class A Stockholders who are also credit union customers of the Company. Related parties also include Site-Four, LLC, which provides site-hosting and data replication services for the Company and is 20% owned by the Company.

In the normal course of business, the Company provides data hosting services to these related parties or obtains services from these related parties (as vendors) for the performance of outsourced services. At times, the Company will also record accounts receivable owing from its related-party customers or record accounts payable to its related party vendors.

The following table summarizes related party balances and transactions for the fifteen months ended December 31:

	<b>2022</b>
Accounts receivable owing from related party stockholders	\$ 339,913
Accounts payable owing to related parties	\$ 45,049
Credit card payable to related party	\$ 53,844
Total sales earned from related party stockholders	\$ 4,104,824
Total expenses incurred to related party	\$ 660,082
Deposits held at Aneca FCU	\$ 1,896,994

The Company issued 5 shares of Class A Common Stock at \$95,000 per share for a net increase in the owner/customer Class A Common Stock account of \$475,000. There were no redemptions in Class A Common Stock for the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2022.

**CU\*SOUTH, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**NOTE 10 – INCOME TAXES AND DEFERRED INCOME TAXES**

The deferred tax liability of \$180,077 results from the use of accelerated methods of depreciation for property and equipment and due to the amortization of goodwill for tax purposes. There are no deferred tax assets at December 31, 2022, which normally can be used to offset future taxable income. Tax expense reported on the statement of income result from changes in deferred tax items totaling \$47,119 and current tax expense of \$6,757 for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022.

**Uncertain Tax Positions**

Management has determined that the Company does not have any uncertain tax positions and associated unrecognized benefits that materially impact the financial statements or related disclosures.

Since tax matters are subject to some degree of uncertainty, there can be no assurance that the Company's tax returns will not be challenged by the taxing authorities and that the Company or its shareholders will not be subject to additional tax, penalties, and interest as a result of such challenge. Generally, the Company's tax returns remain open for three years for federal income tax examination.

**NOTE 11 – LEASES, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

The Company's current lease, for its headquarters and processing facilities, extends until September 30, 2025. Terms of the agreement require monthly payments of \$15,632.

Lease expense for the 15 months ended December 31, 2022 were \$217,474.

The future minimum lease payments for the fiscal years ending December 31, are expected to be as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2023	\$ 187,586
2024	187,586
2025	140,690
2026	-
2027	-
Thereafter	-
Total	<u>\$ 515,862</u>

In February 2021, a former client merged with another Credit Union and advised that CU\*South services would no longer be needed. As a response, a termination fee was assessed and paid by the former client to CU\*South. Later, litigation was filed to return a portion of the termination fee, deemed excessive by the plaintiff. Litigation continues for the former client and CU\*South. As of the report date, legal counsel for CU\*South estimates the possibility of defending the litigation to be 66%, which is more likely than not expected to be a successful outcome. The amount of plaintiff claim is estimated at \$182,000 as of December 31, 2022.